

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SUSAN MEINEKER, et al.,)
)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 V.) Civil No. 1:98-CV-1526
)
)
 HOYTS CINEMAS CORPORATION,)
)
)
 Defendant.)

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
UNITED STATES' MOTION TO INTERVENE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY3

ARGUMENT.....8

 I. The United States Should Be Permitted To Intervene As of Right Because of the Nature of the Second Circuit’s Remand Order in *Meineker II* and the Department of Justice’s Unique Regulatory and Enforcement Responsibilities Under Title III of the ADA8

 A. *The United States’ Motion for Intervention Is Timely*9

 B. *The United States’ Significant Interests In this Litigation Cannot Be Adequately Protected by the Existing Private Parties*12

 II. This Court Should Alternatively Grant the United States Request for Permissive Intervention Pursuant to Rule 24(b)(2).....15

CONCLUSION17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Abondolo v. GGR Holbrook Medford, Inc.</i> , 285 B.R. 101 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)	12
<i>Brennan v. New York City Board of Education</i> , 260 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2001).....	8, 12
<i>Butler, Fitzgerald & Potter v. Sequa Corp.</i> , 250 F.3d 171 (2nd Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Catanzano by Catanzano v. Wing</i> , 103 F.3d 223 (2nd Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Ceres Gulf v. Cooper</i> , 957 F.2d 1199 (5th Cir. 1992)	14, 15
<i>Coalition of Arizona/New Mexico Counties for Stable Economic Growth v. Department of Interior</i> , 100 F.3d 837 (10th Cir. 1996).....	13, 14
<i>Commack Self-Service Kosher Meats, Inc. v. Rubin</i> , 170 F.R.D. 93 (E.D.N.Y. 1996).....	9, 16
<i>Donaldson v. United States</i> , 400 U.S. 517, 91 S. Ct. 534 (1971).....	13
<i>Fields v. State Office of Mental Retardation and Development Disabilities</i> , 164 F.R.D. 313 (N.D.N.Y. 1995)	9
<i>German v. Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp.</i> , 899 F. Supp. 1155 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	8
<i>Heaton v. Monogram Bank of Georgia</i> , 297 F.3d 416 (5th Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Meineker v. Hoyts Cinemas Corp.</i> , 216 F. Supp. 2d 14 (N.D.N.Y. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Metropolitan Transport Co. v. Balboa Insurance Co.</i> , 118 F.R.D. 423 (E.D. Pa. 1987).....	17
<i>Meyer v. Macmillan Public Co, Inc.</i> , 85 F.R.D. 149 (S.D.N.Y. 1980)	17
<i>National Association for Adv. of Colored People v. New York</i> , 413 U.S. 367, 93 S. Ct. 2591 (1973).....	9

<i>Neusse v. Camp</i> , 385 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	13
<i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 532 U.S. 661, 121 S. Ct. 1879 (2001).....	1
<i>Restor-A-Dent Dental Laboratories, Inc. v. Certified Alloy Products, Inc.</i> , 725 F.2d 871 (2nd Cir. 1984).....	13
<i>Roeder v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 195 F. Supp. 2d 140 (D.D.C. 2002), <u>aff'd</u> , 333 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	10, 15
<i>Sobel v. Yeshiva University</i> , 438 F. Supp. 625 (S.D.N.Y. 1977)	17
<i>Tachiona ex rel. Tachiona v. Mugabe</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 383 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	8
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers</i> , 404 U.S. 528, 92 S. Ct. 630 (1972).....	14
<i>Turn Key Gaming, Inc. v. Oglala Sioux Tribe</i> , 164 F.3d 1080 (8th Cir. 1999)	8
<i>United States v. Cinemark USA, Inc.</i> , No. 02-3100, -- F.3d -- (6th Cir. Nov. 6, 2003).....	2
<i>United States ex rel. McGough v. Covington Technologies, Inc.</i> , 967 F.2d 1391 (9th Cir. 1992)	15
<i>United States v. Hoyts Cinemas Corp.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 2d 73 (D. Mass.)	14
<i>United States v. Pitney Bowes, Inc.</i> , 25 F.3d 66 (2nd Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>Washington Electrical Co-op., Inc. v. Massachusetts Municipal Wholesale Electrical Co.</i> , 922 F.2d 92 (2nd Cir. 1990).....	13

FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C. §§ 516-18	11
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)-(b)	1
42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(1)	1
42 U.S.C. §§ 12181-12189	2

42 U.S.C. § 12183(a)(1).....	2
42 U.S.C. §§ 12186(b), 12206, 12188(b)	2
42 U.S.C. § 12188(a)	14
42 U.S.C. § 12188(b)	11, 14
28 C.F.R. § 0.50	1
28 C.F.R. pt. 36, App. § 4.33.3	<i>passim</i>
28 C.F.R. §§ 36.101 - 36.608.....	2
56 Fed. Reg. 35,546 (July 26, 1991).....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2).....	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(2).....	15, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(c)	5
